

06-5525-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In re DDAVP DIRECT PURCHASER ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DISMISSING THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

7:05-CV-2237 (CLB) (S.D.N.Y.)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE, AARP, THE CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA, CONSUMERS UNION, AND FAMILIES USA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

J. DOUGLAS RICHARDS
POMERANTZ HAUDEK BLOCK GROSSMAN
& GROSS LLP
100 Park Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 661-1100

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed at End of Brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
1. The American Antitrust Institute.....	3
2. AARP.....	4
3. Consumer Federation of America	5
4. Consumer Union.....	5
5. Families USA.....	6
Preliminary Statement.....	6
Argument	10
I. Purchasers Have Antitrust Standing to Assert Monopolization Claims Under <i>Walker Process</i>	10
A. Overcharged Purchasers Have The Foremost Antitrust Standing, Which Is <i>Superior To</i> that of Mere Competitors.....	10
B. The Reasoning of the District Court Is Deeply Flawed.....	16
C. To Apply Conventional Antitrust Standing Principles to Monopolization Claims under <i>Walker Process</i> Does Not Conflict with United States Patent Policy	21
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals Ltd. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican America Insurance Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Asahi Glass Co. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	19
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	10
<i>Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Barr Laboratories, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	11, 15
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	11
<i>Bourns, Inc. v. Raychem Corp.</i> , 331 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	10
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	10
<i>Carrot Components Corp. v. Thomas ¶ Betts Corp.</i> , 229 U.S.P.Q. (BNA) 61 (D.N.J. 1986).....	19, 20

<i>Charles Pfizer & Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 401 F.2d 574 (6th Cir. 1968)	7
<i>Chas. Pfizer & Co. v. Davis-Edwards Pharmacal Corp.</i> , 385 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1967)	23
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6604, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62672, 2006 WL 2559479 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2006)	12, 15, 20
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	1
<i>Hydril Co. LP v. Grant Prideco LP</i> , 474 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Indium Corp. of America v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 608 (N.D.N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litigation</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Molecular Diagnostics Laboratories v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2005)	18, 20
<i>New York Citizens Committee on Cable TV v. Manhattan Cable TV, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 802 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	12
<i>Pfizer v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	7

<i>Precision Instruments Manufacturing Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	22
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	1, 11
<i>In re Remeron Antitrust Litigation</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.N.J. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. Horticultural Supply, Inc. v. Scotts Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-773, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11859, 2004 WL 1529185 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2004)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Unitherm Food System, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>revd in part on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	18, 20
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	Passim
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)	13

MISCELLANEOUS

Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp and Roger D. Blair, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶345 (2d ed. 2000).....	8, 11
Families USA, <i>Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly</i> , 1992-2010 (July 2000).....	4
Federal Trade Commission, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (October 2003).....	18, 19

GAO Report to Congressional Committees, Intellectual Property, USPTO Has Made Progress in Hiring Examiners, but Challenges to Retention Remain, at introduction, 5, 29 (June 2005)	25
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>Paying for Delay: Pharmaceutical Patent Settlement as a Regulatory Design Problem</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1553 (2006).....	6
Intellectual Property, Improvements Need to Better Manage Patent Office Automation and Address Workforce Challenges, at 18 (Sept, 2005)	24
<i>Note, Improperly Procured Patents: FTC Jurisdictional and Remedies Power</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1507 (1964).....	19
Remarks of FTC Chair Deborah P. Majoras, at 14 (May 16, 2007)	26
